Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board
The Library of Virginia
800 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219-8000
SUMMARY OF THE MEETING
2020FY Cycle—July 26, 2019

The following Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board members were in attendance:
The Honorable Kelly F. Duffy, Bristol City

The Honorable Gerald R. Goad, Carroll County

The Honorable John Graham, Smyth County

The Honorable Victoria Washington, Charles City County (Non-Voting Member)

Vincent Brooks, Senior local Records Archivist

Michael Strom, State Archivist & Director Government Services

Staff support included:

Leslie Courtois, Conservator

Greg Crawford, Local Records Program Manager

Tracy Harter, Sr. Local Records Consulting Archivists
Eddie Woodward, Sr. Local Records Consulting Archivist
Michelle Washington, Administrative Assistant

The Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board meeting was called to order at 9:11 a.m.

The Board proceeded to evaluate ninety-four grant applications. The sum of all projects totaled $1,441,194.21.
After a thorough discussion, the board unanimously agreed that Item Conservation projects should be given the
highest priority in this cycle. A total of three applications was denied. The Board approved ninety-one grant projects
with all awards totaling $1,221,463.16.

The full list of the awarded projects follows below.

There being no further business by this Board, the meeting adjourned at approximately 1:00 p.m.

By:

Michelle Washington

Administrative Assistant

Addendum: On January 20, 2020, Greg Crawford was notified by Kofile that Campbell County
Order Book 4 & 5, 1791-1794 Part 1 failed delamination and could not be conserved. On January

24, 2020, Greg Crawford informed members of the CCRP grant review board of this issue by email
and the members awarded funding for conservation of Deed Book 16, 1827-1828 in the amount of



$4942.50. The adjusted total amount of grant funds awarded to Campbell County for grant cycle
FY2020 is $14,318.50. The updated total amount of grant funds awarded for grant cycle FY2020 is
$1,220,110.66.

Grants Awarded--by Grant Type & Locality--Summary

Application# Locality Grant Type Amt Awarded

2020FY-94 Accomack County Item Conservation $16,652.00
2020FY-43 Albemarle County Item Conservation $11,856.00
2020FY-38 Alleghany County Item Conservation $8,682.50
2020FY-63 Amelia County Item Conservation $16,592.00
2020FY-21 Ambherst County Item Conservation $9,797.00
2020FY-72 Appomattox County Item Conservation $12,111.00
2020FY-69 Arlington County Item Conservation $11,129.00
2020FY-40 Augusta County Item Conservation $10,123.00
2020FY-01 Bath County Item Conservation $13,892.50
2020FY-32 Bedford County Item Conservation $13,736.00
2020FY-58 Bristol City Item Conservation $14,384.00
2020FY-61 Buckingham County Item Conservation $17,094.00
2020FY-34 Campbell County Item Conservation $14,318.50
2020FY-80 Caroline County Item Conservation $13,778.00
2020FY-74 Carroll County Item Conservation $14,023.00
2020FY-08 Charles City County Item Conservation $11,334.50
2020FY-92 Charlotte County Item Conservation $15,455.00
2020FY-06 Chesapeake City Item Conservation $13,824.50
2020FY-47 Chesterfield County Item Conservation $13,453.00
2020FY-05 Craig County Item Conservation $13,840.00
2020FY-53 Culpeper County Item Conservation $15,067.60
2020FY-39 Cumberland County Item Conservation $15,890.00
2020FY-62 Danville (City of) Item Conservation $16,360.00
2020FY-81 Dickenson County Item Conservation $11,100.00
2020FY-36 Dinwiddie County Item Conservation $16,822.50
2020FY-12 Essex County Item Conservation $14,698.00
2020FY-64 Fairfax County Item Conservation $8,281.50
2020FY-18 Fauquier County Item Conservation $14,487.00
2020FY-76 Floyd County Item Conservation $16,074.00
2020FY-51 Fluvanna County Item Conservation $15,353.50
2020FY-82 Franklin County Item Conservation $14,517.50
2020FY-33 Fredericksburg (City of)  Item Conservation $14,722.00
2020FY-85 Giles County Item Conservation $16,874.00
2020FY-14 Goochland County Item Conservation $13,695.00
2020FY-55 Grayson County Item Conservation $13,247.00
2020FY-48 Greene County Item Conservation $9,205.00
2020FY-09 Greensville County Item Conservation $9,006.00
2020FY-75 Halifax County Item Conservation $12,694.00



2020FY-93
2020FY-75
2020FY-77
2020FY-67
2020FY-42
2020FY-24
2020FY-13
2020FY-66

2020FY-03
2020FY-27

2020FY-28
2020FY-86
2020FY-35
2020FY-22
2020FY-44
2020FY-49
2020FY-30
2020FY-50
2020FY-20
2020FY-68
2020FY-26
2020FY-23
2020FY-10
2020FY-16
2020FY-46
2020FY-15
2020FY-02
2020FY-90
2020FY-07
2020FY-04
2020FY-45
2020FY-52
2020FY-78
2020FY-17
2020FY-56
2020FY-29
2020FY-70
2020FY-19
2020FY-84
2020FY-37
2020FY-83
2020FY-79
2020FY-57
2020FY-31
2020FY-10

Hampton City

Hanover County
Henrico County

Henry County

Highland County

Isle of Wight County
King and Queen County
King George County

King William County
Lancaster County

Lee County

Loudoun County
Louisa County
Lunenburg County
Lynchburg City
Madison County
Mathews County
Mecklenburg County
Montgomery County
Nelson County

New Kent County
Newport News (City of)
Northampton County
Northumberland County
Nottoway County
Page County

Page County

Patrick County
Pittsylvania County
Powhatan County
Prince George County
Pulaski County
Richmond (City of)
Richmond County
Roanoke County
Rockbridge County
Rockingham County
Scott County
Shenandoah County
Smyth County
Southampton County
Spotsylvania County
Stafford County
Suffolk (City of)

Surry County

Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Reformatting

Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation

Item Conservation
Item Conservation

Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Security System

Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation

$15,855.50
$11,718.25
$15,773.00
$15,260.00

$4,993.00
$14,958.00
$11,268.50
$11,151.00

$16,006.00
$13,558.00

$11,598.50
$15,135.00

$9,901.00

$9,046.00
$15,212.50

$9,720.50
$12,655.00
$16,747.50
$15,189.00
$16,684.50
$15,080.50
$10,871.00
$10,815.50
$16,820.00
$13,082.75

$8,100.50

$5,229.96

$7,700.00
$16,979.50
$14,910.00
$14,101.00
$16,052.00

$8,842.00
$15,197.25
$12,806.10
$15,820.00
$13,680.00
$10,981.00
$15,950.00
$16,903.00
$14,791.50
$14,227.75
$16,951.00
$16,624.00
$14,391.00



2020FY-60
2020FY-11
2020FY-25
2020FY-73
2020FY-54
2020FY-59

2020FY-71
2020FY-91

Sussex County
Tazewell County
Virginia Beach (City of)
Warren County
Westmoreland County
Wise County

Wythe County
York County/Poquoson

Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation
Item Conservation

Item Conservation
Item Conservation

$10,340.25
$15,014.00
$13,439.00
$13,950.50
$15,767.50

$9,615.00

$14,847.00
$16,126.25



