Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board
The Library of Virginia
800 East Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219-8000
SUMMARY OF THE MEETING
2020FY Cycle—July 26, 2019

The following Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board members were in attendance:

The Honorable Kelly F. Duffy, Bristol City

The Honorable Gerald R. Goad, Carroll County

The Honorable John Graham, Smyth County

The Honorable Victoria Washington, Charles City County (Non-Voting Member)

Vincent Brooks, Senior local Records Archivist

Michael Strom, State Archivist & Director Government Services

Staff support included:

Leslie Courtois, Conservator

Greg Crawford, Local Records Program Manager

Tracy Harter, Sr. Local Records Consulting Archivists

Eddie Woodward, Sr. Local Records Consulting Archivist

Michelle Washington, Administrative Assistant

The Circuit Court Records Grants Review Board meeting was called to order at 9:11 a.m.

The Board proceeded to evaluate ninety-four grant applications. The sum of all projects totaled \$1,441,194.21. After a thorough discussion, the board unanimously agreed that Item Conservation projects should be given the highest priority in this cycle. A total of three applications was denied. The Board approved ninety-one grant projects with all awards totaling \$1,221,463.16.

The full list of the awarded projects follows below.

There being no further business by this Board, the meeting adjourned at approximately 1:00 p.m.

By:

Michelle Washington

Administrative Assistant

Addendum: On January 20, 2020, Greg Crawford was notified by Kofile that Campbell County Order Book 4 & 5, 1791-1794 Part 1 failed delamination and could not be conserved. On January 24, 2020, Greg Crawford informed members of the CCRP grant review board of this issue by email and the members awarded funding for conservation of Deed Book 16, 1827-1828 in the amount of

\$4942.50. The adjusted total amount of grant funds awarded to Campbell County for grant cycle FY2020 is \$14,318.50. The updated total amount of grant funds awarded for grant cycle FY2020 is \$1,220,110.66.

Grants Awarded--by Grant Type & Locality--Summary

Application#	Locality	Grant Type	Amt Awarded
2020FY-94	Accomack County	Item Conservation	\$16,652.00
2020FY-43	Albemarle County	Item Conservation	\$11,856.00
2020FY-38	Alleghany County	Item Conservation	\$8,682.50
2020FY-63	Amelia County	Item Conservation	\$16,592.00
2020FY-21	Amherst County	Item Conservation	\$9,797.00
2020FY-72	Appomattox County	Item Conservation	\$12,111.00
2020FY-69	Arlington County	Item Conservation	\$11,129.00
2020FY-40	Augusta County	Item Conservation	\$10,123.00
2020FY-01	Bath County	Item Conservation	\$13,892.50
2020FY-32	Bedford County	Item Conservation	\$13,736.00
2020FY-58	Bristol City	Item Conservation	\$14,384.00
2020FY-61	Buckingham County	Item Conservation	\$17,094.00
2020FY-34	Campbell County	Item Conservation	\$14,318.50
2020FY-80	Caroline County	Item Conservation	\$13,778.00
2020FY-74	Carroll County	Item Conservation	\$14,023.00
2020FY-08	Charles City County	Item Conservation	\$11,334.50
2020FY-92	Charlotte County	Item Conservation	\$15,455.00
2020FY-06	Chesapeake City	Item Conservation	\$13,824.50
2020FY-47	Chesterfield County	Item Conservation	\$13,453.00
2020FY-05	Craig County	Item Conservation	\$13,840.00
2020FY-53	Culpeper County	Item Conservation	\$15,067.60
2020FY-39	Cumberland County	Item Conservation	\$15,890.00
2020FY-62	Danville (City of)	Item Conservation	\$16,360.00
2020FY-81	Dickenson County	Item Conservation	\$11,100.00
2020FY-36	Dinwiddie County	Item Conservation	\$16,822.50
2020FY-12	Essex County	Item Conservation	\$14,698.00
2020FY-64	Fairfax County	Item Conservation	\$8,281.50
2020FY-18	Fauquier County	Item Conservation	\$14,487.00
2020FY-76	Floyd County	Item Conservation	\$16,074.00
2020FY-51	Fluvanna County	Item Conservation	\$15,353.50
2020FY-82	Franklin County	Item Conservation	\$14,517.50
2020FY-33	Fredericksburg (City of)	Item Conservation	\$14,722.00
2020FY-85	Giles County	Item Conservation	\$16,874.00
2020FY-14	Goochland County	Item Conservation	\$13,695.00
2020FY-55	Grayson County	Item Conservation	\$13,247.00
2020FY-48	Greene County	Item Conservation	\$9,205.00
2020FY-09	Greensville County	Item Conservation	\$9,006.00
2020FY-75	Halifax County	Item Conservation	\$12,694.00

2020FY-93	Hampton City	Item Conservation	\$15,855.50
2020FY-75	Hanover County	Item Conservation	\$11,718.25
2020FY-77	Henrico County	Item Conservation	\$15,773.00
2020FY-67	Henry County	Item Conservation	\$15,260.00
2020FY-42	Highland County	Reformatting	\$4,993.00
2020FY-24	Isle of Wight County	Item Conservation	\$14,958.00
2020FY-13	King and Queen County	Item Conservation	\$11,268.50
2020FY-66	King George County	Item Conservation	\$11,151.00
2020FY-03	King William County	Item Conservation	\$16,006.00
2020FY-27	Lancaster County	Item Conservation	\$13,558.00
2020FY-28	Lee County	Item Conservation	\$11,598.50
2020FY-86	Loudoun County	Item Conservation	\$15,135.00
2020FY-35	Louisa County	Item Conservation	\$9,901.00
2020FY-22	Lunenburg County	Item Conservation	\$9,046.00
2020FY-44	Lynchburg City	Item Conservation	\$15,212.50
2020FY-49	Madison County	Item Conservation	\$9,720.50
2020FY-30	Mathews County	Item Conservation	\$12,655.00
2020FY-50	Mecklenburg County	Item Conservation	\$16,747.50
2020FY-20	Montgomery County	Item Conservation	\$15,189.00
2020FY-68	Nelson County	Item Conservation	\$16,684.50
2020FY-26	New Kent County	Item Conservation	\$15,080.50
2020FY-23	Newport News (City of)	Item Conservation	\$10,871.00
2020FY-10	Northampton County	Item Conservation	\$10,815.50
2020FY-16	Northumberland County	Item Conservation	\$16,820.00
2020FY-46	Nottoway County	Item Conservation	\$13,082.75
2020FY-15	Page County	Item Conservation	\$8,100.50
2020FY-02	Page County	Security System	\$5,229.96
2020FY-90	Patrick County	Item Conservation	\$7,700.00
2020FY-07	Pittsylvania County	Item Conservation	\$16,979.50
2020FY-04	Powhatan County	Item Conservation	\$14,910.00
2020FY-45	Prince George County	Item Conservation	\$14,101.00
2020FY-52	Pulaski County	Item Conservation	\$16,052.00
2020FY-78	Richmond (City of)	Item Conservation	\$8,842.00
2020FY-17	Richmond County	Item Conservation	\$15,197.25
2020FY-56	Roanoke County	Item Conservation	\$12,806.10
2020FY-29	Rockbridge County	Item Conservation	\$15,820.00
2020FY-70	Rockingham County	Item Conservation	\$13,680.00
2020FY-19	Scott County	Item Conservation	\$10,981.00
2020FY-84	Shenandoah County	Item Conservation	\$15,950.00
2020FY-37	Smyth County	Item Conservation	\$16,903.00
2020FY-83	Southampton County	Item Conservation	\$14,791.50
2020FY-79	Spotsylvania County	Item Conservation	\$14,227.75
2020FY-57	Stafford County	Item Conservation	\$16,951.00
2020FY-31	Suffolk (City of)	Item Conservation	\$16,624.00
2020FY-10	Surry County	Item Conservation	\$14,391.00
-	, ,		• •

2020FY-60	Sussex County	Item Conservation	\$10,340.25
2020FY-11	Tazewell County	Item Conservation	\$15,014.00
2020FY-25	Virginia Beach (City of)	Item Conservation	\$13,439.00
2020FY-73	Warren County	Item Conservation	\$13,950.50
2020FY-54	Westmoreland County	Item Conservation	\$15,767.50
2020FY-59	Wise County	Item Conservation	\$9,615.00
2020FY-71	Wythe County	Item Conservation	\$14,847.00
2020FY-91	York County/Poquoson	Item Conservation	\$16,126.25